

No. 08-724

In the Supreme Court of the United States

KEITH SMITH, WARDEN,
Petitioner,

v.

FRANK G. SPISAK, JR.,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF STEVEN LUBET, THOMAS A.
MAUET, JAMES W. McELHANEY, JOHN B.
MITCHELL, LAURENCE M. ROSE, FAUST F.
ROSSI, JACOB A. STEIN, HERBERT J. STERN,
AND MICHAEL E. TIGAR AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

ROY T. ENGLERT, JR.*
EVA A. TEMKIN
*Robbins, Russell,
Englert, Orseck,
Untereiner & Sauber
LLP
1801 K Street, N.W.
Suite 411
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 775-4500*

* *Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. Defense Counsel Did Not Have A Sound Strategic Reason For Dwelling On The Details Of The Murders	9
A. Defense Counsel’s Discussion Of Aggravating Factors Was Too Long and Impassioned To Be Legiti- mately Designed To Gain Credibility	11
B. Counsel’s Discussion Of Aggravating Factors Was Not Offset By A Discussion Of Mitigating Factors	16
C. Defense Counsel Was Wrong To Concede That The Death Penalty Would Be Justified	21
II. There Was No Strategic Reason For Defense Counsel’s Incorrect Statement Of Aggravating Factors	24
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abdul-Kabir v. Quarterman</i> , 550 U.S. 233 (2007)	16, 21
<i>Rickman v. Bell</i> , 131 F.3d 1150 (6th Cir. 1997)	5, 7
<i>Spisak v. Mitchell</i> , 465 F.3d 684 (6th Cir. 2006)	5, 6, 7, 11
<i>State v. Reynolds</i> , 80 Ohio St. 3d 670 (1998)	27
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 99 Ohio St. 3d 493 (2003)	24, 28
<i>State v. Wogenstahl</i> , 75 Ohio St. 3d 344 (1996)	24, 28
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	3, 8

Statutes

Ohio Rev. Code § 2929.03	24
Ohio Rev. Code § 2929.04	24

Other Authorities

A.B.A. Standards for Criminal Justice, Prosecution Function Standards (3d ed. 1993)	28
---	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—cont'd

ATTORNEY FOR THE DAMNED: CLARENCE DARROW IN THE COURTROOM (Arthur Weinberg ed., 1957)	12
MARILYN J. BERGER, JOHN B. MITCHELL & RONALD H. CLARK, TRIAL ADVOCACY: PLANNING, ANALYSIS, AND STRATEGY (1989) . . .	15
Barbara Bergman, <i>The Sweet Trials</i> , in TRIAL STORIES (M. Tigar & A.J. Davis eds., 2008)	12
FRANK M. COFFIN, A LEXICON OF ORAL ADVOCACY (1984)	17
ROGER HAYDOCK & JOHN SONSTENG, ADVOCACY: OPENING AND CLOSING: HOW TO PRESENT A CASE (1994) . . .	12, 13, 24, 27
William Hazlitt, <i>Capital Punishments</i> , THE EDINBURGH REVIEW (July 1821)	19
PETER C. LAGARIAS, EFFECTIVE CLOSING ARGUMENT (1st ed. 1998)	25
PETER C. LAGARIAS, EFFECTIVE CLOSING ARGUMENT (2d ed. 1999)	<i>passim</i>
FRED LANE & SCOTT LANE, LANE GOLDSTEIN TRIAL TECHNIQUE (3d. ed. 2008)	13, 14, 15, 22
JOSEPH F. LAWLESS, PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT (3d ed. 2003)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—cont’d

STEVEN LUBET, MODERN TRIAL ADVOCACY: ANALYSIS AND PRACTICE (2d ed. 1997)	<i>passim</i>
THOMAS A. MAUET, TRIAL TECHNIQUES (5th ed. 1999)	12
THOMAS A. MAUET, TRIAL TECHNIQUES (7th ed. 2007)	14
JAMES W. MCELHANEY, MCELHANEY’S TRIAL NOTEBOOK (2005)	16, 27
ALBERT J. MOORE, PAUL BERGMAN & DAVID A. BINDER, TRIAL ADVOCACY: INFERENCES, ARGUMENTS AND TECHNIQUES (1996)	13, 14, 24
Laurence M. Rose, <i>Closing Arguments: An Exercise in Persuasion</i> , 11 J. KAN. TRIAL LAW. ASS’N 18 (Nov. 1987)	15, 23
RANDALL H. SCARLETT, ART OF ADVOCACY: SUMMATION (2008)	28
Jacob A. Stein, <i>A Personal Creed</i> , WASHINGTON LAWYER (Mar. 2003)	11
JACOB A. STEIN, CLOSING ARGUMENT: THE ART AND THE LAW	<i>passim</i>
HERBERT J. STERN & STEPHEN A. SALTZBURG, TRYING CASES TO WIN (1999)	14
MICHAEL E. TIGAR, PERSUASION: THE LITIGATOR’S ART (1999)	5, 6, 27
